
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 27-09-2021 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 27-09-2021 17:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 65 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Gujarat

Department Name Science And Technology Department Gujarat

Organisation Name Savli Technology And Business Incubator

Office Name Savli

Total Quantity 1

Item Category 3D Scanner

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
Bidder 4 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience required 3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),OEM Authorization Certificate,Compliance of BoQ
specification and supporting document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2021/B/1496125
Dated: 06-09-2021

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Percentage(%) 3.00

EMD Amount 24000

ePBG Detail

1 / 6



Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 10.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 26

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
Director
Savli Technology and Business Incubator, EPIP/CFC Building, GIDC – SAVLI, Manjusar, Vadodara - 391 775
Gujarat, India.
(Dr. Anand Bhadalkar)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference No

MII Purchase Preference

MII Purchase Preference No

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above
in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in
support of having supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of
primary product having highest value should meet this criterion. 

Pre Bid Detail(s)

Pre-Bid Date and Time Pre-Bid Venue

2 / 6



14-09-2021 15:00:00

3D Scanner Pre-Bid Meeting
Hosted by Savli Technology and Business Incubator

https://gog.webex.com/gog/j.php?
MTID=m155a9763ce2566748e4634b7c22effd5
Tuesday, Sep 14, 2021 3:00 pm | 1 hour | (UTC+05:30) Chennai, Kolkata,
Mumbai, New Delhi
Meeting number: 2512 288 3869
Password: stbi123
Agenda: 3D Scanner Pre-Bid Meeting

Join by video system
Dial 25122883869@gog.webex.com
You can also dial 210.4.202.4 and enter your meeting number.

Join by phone
+91-40-6480-0114 India Toll (Hyderabad)
+91-11-6480-0114 India Toll (Delhi)
Access code: 251 228 83869

3D Scanner ( 1 set )

Brand Type Unbranded

Technical Specifications

Buyer Specification Document Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Delivery Days

1
Gondaliya
Umangkumar
Narandas

391775,EPIP/CFC Building,
Manjusar GIDC, Savli, Vadodara 1 120

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
1. Actual delivery (and Installation & Commissioning (if covered in scope of supply)) is to be done at

following address Savli Technology and Business Incubator, EPIP/CFC Building, GIDC – SAVLI, Manjusar,
Vadodara - 391 775 Gujarat, India..

2. Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

3. Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers
can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained
mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

4. For hazardous chemical/item, all precautionary measure as per regulation from the point of
transportation/ handling/ storage/ safety/ health/ environment to be undertaken/ specified before
dispatch. During dispatch, proper symbol for the hazard/ MSDS/ Batch No./ date of manufacturing/ Gross
Weight/ Net Weight/ shelf Life etc are to be written/ printed/ pasted on the body of the packing.

5. Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope

3 / 6

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/3014823/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2021/9/6/3d-scanner_2021-09-06-14-18-41_1600a16bfef17f2be79825c898c12e52.pdf


of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.
6. Non return of Hard Disk: As per Buyer organization’s Security Policy,Faulty Hard Disk of

Servers/Desktop Computers/ Laptops etc. will not be returned back to the OEM/supplier against warranty
replacement.

7. OPTIONAL SITE VISIT:

 1. The Bidder is advised to visit and examine the installation site and its surroundings and obtain for itself
on its own responsibility all information that may be necessary for preparing the Bid. The costs of visiting
the site shall be borne by the Bidder. 0

 2. The Bidder representative shall be allowed entry upon consignee premises for such visits, only upon
the express conditions that the Bidder will release and indemnify the Buyer and Consignee against all
liabilities arising out of such visit including death or injury, loss or damage to property, and any other loss,
damage, costs, and expenses incurred as a result of such visit.

 3. The Bidder shall not be entitled to hold any claim against Buyer for noncompliance due to lack of any
kind of pre-requisite information as it is the sole responsibility of the Bidder to obtain all the necessary
information with regard to site, surrounding, working conditions, weather etc. on its own before
submission of the bid.

8. Scope of supply includes Training: Number of employees to be trained 10 , Place for Training Savli
Technology and Business Incubator, EPIP/CFC Building, GIDC – SAVLI, Manjusar, Vadodara - 391 775
Gujarat, India. and Duration of training 3 days.

9. The successful bidder has to supply all essential accessories required for the successful installation and
commissioning of the goods supplied. Besides standard accessories as per normal industry practice,
following accessories must be part of supply and cost should be included in bid price: Supply of
Compatible PC with required software.

10. Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing Commissioning of
Goods and Training of operators and providing Statutory Clearances required (if any)

11. Bidder Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last
three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the
relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the
bidder is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the
date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria.

12. IMPORTED PRODUCTS: In case of imported products, OEM or Authorized Seller of OEM should have a
registered office in India to provide after sales service support in India. The certificate to this effect should
be submitted.

13. Availability of Service Centres: Bidder/OEM must have a Functional Service Centre in the State of each
Consignee's Location in case of carry-in warranty. (Not applicable in case of goods having on-site
warranty). If service center is not already there at the time of bidding, successful bidder / OEM shall have
to establish one within 30 days of award of contract. Payment shall be released only after submission of
documentary evidence of having Functional Service Centre.

14. Dedicated /toll Free Telephone No. for Service Support : BIDDER/OEM  must have  Dedicated/toll Free
Telephone No. for Service Support.

15. Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

16. To be eligible for award of contract, Bidder / OEM must possess following Certificates / Test Reports on the
date of bid opening (to be uploaded with bid): Test Report of the Product and Brochure with Specification .

17. Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 2 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or
after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at
consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of
delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during
the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training,
Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of
Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the bid.

18. Over and above the normal Warranty terms as per GeM GTC, the successful bidder / OEM shall have to
provide Comprehensive Warranty during the entire Standard warranty period as per contract. : The
comprehensive warranty shall be covering the following scope Bidder has to provide unconditional
comprehensive warranty including replacement and service of all the required parts of the equipment..
(Upload an undertaking with the bid confirming compliance by the bidder if Bidder is taking onus of this

4 / 6



compliance. In case OEM is taking onus of this compliance, OEM undertaking is to be uploaded along with
Bidder undertaking)

19. Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period: After having been notified of the defects
/ service requirement during warranty period, Seller has to complete the required Service / Rectification
within 15 days time limit. If the Seller fails to complete service / rectification with defined time limit, a
penalty of 0.5% of Unit Price of the product shall be charged as penalty for each week of delay from the
seller. Seller can deposit the penalty with the Buyer directly else the Buyer shall have a right to recover all
such penalty amount from the Performance Security (PBG).Cumulative Penalty cannot exceed more than
10% of the total contract value after which the Buyer shall have the right to get the service / rectification
done from alternate sources at the risk and cost of the Seller besides forfeiture of PBG. Seller shall be
liable to re-imberse the cost of such service / rectification to the Buyer.

20. For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof
for meeting the experience criteria:
a. Purchase Order copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that supplies against the
invoices have been executed.
b. Execution certificate by client with order value.
c. Any other document in support of order execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc.

21. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of Savli Technology and
Business Incubator, payable at Manjusar, Vadodara..
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

22. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Fixed Deposit Receipt made out or pledged in the name of Savli
Technology and Business Incubator, Manjusar, Vadodara. A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should
certify on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on the demand or with the sanction of the pledgee.
For release of EMD, the FDR will be released in favour of bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement
on the back of the FDR duly signed and stamped along with covering letter.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the FDR along with bid and has to ensure delivery of
hardcopy to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

23. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of Savli Technology and Business
Incubator, payable at Manjusar, Vadodara..
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

24. Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name Savli Technology and Business Incubator, Account No. 37546534507 IFSC Code SBIN0010997 Bank
Name State Bank of India Branch address Manjusar, Vadodara..
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

25. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of Savli Technology and
Business Incubator, payable at Manjusar, Vadodara.. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can
upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD
to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

26. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). FDR should be made out or pledged in the name of Savli
Technology and Business Incubator, Manjusar, Vadodara. A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should certify
on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on the demand or with the sanction of the pledgee. For
release of Security Deposit, the FDR will be released in favour of bidder by the Buyer after making
endorsement on the back of the FDR duly signed and stamped along with covering letter. Successful
Bidder has to upload scanned copy of the FDR document in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of
hard copy of Original FDR to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

27. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name Savli Technology and Business Incubator, Account No. 37546534507 IFSC Code
SBIN0010997 Bank Name State Bank of India Branch address Manjusar, Vadodara.. Successful Bidder to
indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line
transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG within
15 days of award of contract.

28. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

01) Past Experience of Similar work: The Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one
single order of 80 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 3
orders each of 40 % of the Estimated Bid Value for similar service(s) in last three years to any Central /

5 / 6



State Govt. Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and
documentary evidence of successful execution /completion in support of Past Experience of Similar
Services along with names, addresses and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the bid for
verification by the Buyer.

02) For any further clarification/ Query, Please mail us on: amproto-stbi-vdr@gujarat.gov.in within 07 days
from the date of publish of this bid. If required, STBI will respond on received queries in the form of
corrigendum. No queries will be entertained after given timeline.

03) Brochure of the offered product must be submitted and the same should be available on OEM’s
website. STBI reserves right to do on-site inspection of the offered product delivered against previous
work orders asked in prequalification/ eligibility criteria. 

04) The bidders are required to quote the rate strictly as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the
Bid document. The conditional Bid will not be entertained and shall be liable for outright rejection.

05) STBI reserves the right to accept or reject any Bid in part or full without assigning any reason thereof.

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specification and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents / clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection / grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

6 / 6

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	MII Purchase Preference
	Pre Bid Detail(s)

	3D Scanner ( 1 set )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


